8'1 1"

- 17'5" -

WEIGHT 28,740 LBS
2016E EJECTOR SCRAPER
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75-10 x 3.5 HEX BOLT GRS
‘ (20) REQD__4 g1 0ck NUT

REAR UPRIGHT ASSY
UPRIG > 75-10 LOCK NUT

RIGHT SIDE FRAME ASSY o D

*/

1 FLAT WASHER

g, ‘ 1-8 X 3.5 HEX BOLT GR8
U (12) REQD

.75 LOCK WASHER

FLOOR ASSY

75-10 X 1.75 HEX BOLT GF
(18) POS FOR FLOOR

TONGUE ASSY

LEFT SIDE FRAME ASSY

1 FLAT WASHER
1-8 X 4.5 HEX BOLT GR8

STEP #1: BLOCK FLOOR & INSTALL SIDE FRAMES.
LEAVE BOLTS TO FLOOR LOOSE.

STEP #2: INSTALL TONGUE. LEAVE BOLTS LOOSE.
STEP #3: INSTALL REAR FRAME ASSY

STEP #4: TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS.
MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTALL TAIL FRAME THEN
DROP IN EJECTOR AT FRONT OF

FRAME ASSY THEN INSERT GUIDE v/'
BLOCKS INTO CHANNELS.

EJECTOR INSTALLATION
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DROP IN GATE FIRST THEN MAST

1-8 X 6 HEX BOLT GR8
WITH LOCK NUT (10) POS

INSTALLED ALTERNATEL s /2

1.25-7 X 7 HEX BOLT GR8
WITH LOCK NUT

1/2-13 X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT GRS
WITH LOCK NUT (8) REQ'D

GATE, MAST, & HITCH INSTALLATION
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ITEM

Z
o

SINlZlaloelwNjojo|dw|(N|=

WIWININININDNINDNINININDINDNINDI=2I=22222]=
S OO N O WIN~OlO|O|IN|OO|OI| P&

MC PART NO

36298
40105
40102
1FW
50 FW
50x1HB
1x2HB
75 FW
.75x2HB
50 FW
50 LW
50x1.5HB
50303
50905
51005
51500
50105
8MB-8MFFOR90
8MB-8MJ

12MFFOR-12MFFOR BH

12MFFOR-12FFORX90
50451
50452
50455
50453
50454
50803
40489
.625-11 X2.5CB
.625 HLN
625 FW

PART NAME
FRAME ASSY WMT

2.5 x 8.50 GATE PIVOT PIN ASSY

2.0 X 7.94 GATE BOT PIN ASSY

1.0 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER

.50 GR8 FLAT WASHER
50-13 x 1 GR8 HEX BOLT
1-8 x 2 HEX BOLT

.75 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER

.75-10 x 2 GR8 HEX BOLT
.50 GR8 FLAT WASHER
LOCK WASHER
.50-13 x 1.5 GR8 HEX BOLT
5x13.5 CYL
ROUTER BIT
SCRAPER LOGO
LH LIGHT BOX
SAFETY LIGHT ASSEMBLY
HYDRAULIC FITTING
HYDRAULIC FITTING
HYDRAULIC FITTING
HYDRAULIC FITTING
Gate Line
GATE LINE
EJECTOR LINE
LIFT LINE
LIFT LINE
.5 BALL VALVE
LH DUAL MAST

.625-11 X 2.5 CARRIAGE BOLT

.625-11 HEX LOCK NUT
.625 FLAT WASHER

QTY.

DETAIL BG

PAGE 5



NO. MC PART NO PART NAME QTY.
1 36298 FRAME ASSY WMT 1
2 51005 SCRAPER LOGO 1
3 51501 RH LIGHT BOX 1
4 50105 SAFETY LIGHT ASSEMBLY 1
5 40488 RH DUAL MAST 1
6 50303 5x13.5 CYL 1
7 40102 2.0 X 7.94 GATE BOT PIN ASSY 1
8 40105 2.5 x 8.50 GATE PIVOT PIN ASSY 1
9 50803 .5 BALL VALVE 1
10 8MB-8MFFOR90 HYDRAULIC FITTING 2
11 8MB-8MJ HYDRAULIC FITTING 1
12 12MFFOR-12FFORX90 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1
13 12MFFOR-12MFFOR BH HYDRAULIC FITTING 1
14 50453 LIFT LINE 1
15 50455 EJECTOR LINE 1
16 50454 LIFT LINE 1
17 50451 Gate Line 1
18 50452 GATE LINE 1
19 50 FW .50 GR8 FLAT WASHER 4
20 50 LW LOCK WASHER 4
21 50x 1.5HB .50-13 x 1.5 GR8 HEX BOLT 4
22 50 FW .50 GR8 FLAT WASHER 2
23 50x1HB .50-13 x 1 GR8 HEX BOLT 2
24 50905 ROUTER BIT 1
25 .625-11 X 2.5CB .625-11 X 2.5 CARRIAGE BOLT 10
26 .625 HLN .625-11 HEX LOCK NUT 10
27 .625 FW .625 FLAT WASHER 10
28 JI5FW .75 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER 9
29 .75x 2 HB .75-10 x 2 GR8 HEX BOLT 9
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ITEM

NG, | MCPARTNO PART NAME QTYy.
1 40607 TONGUE ASSY WELDMENT 1
2 50627 6 HOLE CLAMP 3
3 26297 FRONT CENTER SHIELD 1
4 1.25-7 x 6HB 1
5 1.25-7 HLN 1.25 LOCK NUT 1
6 1HLN 1-8 GR8 NYLOCK NUT 50
7 1x 5.5 HB 1-8 x 5.5 HEX BOLT 5
8 1x 7 HB 1-8 x 7 GR8 HEX BOLT 4
9 1-8 X 4.0 HB HEX BOLT 41
10 1FW 1.0 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER 82
11 375 x 1 HB .375-16 x 1 GR8 HEX BOLT 13
12 375 FW 3/8 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER 13
13 50644 8 HOLE CLAMP 2
14 50457 FRONT PIPE EJECTOR 2
15 50458 FRONT PIPE 8
16 | 12-MFFOR TEE HYDRAULIC FITTING 5
17 40667 FRONT SIDE SHIELD-LH 1
18 40668 FRONT SIDE SHIELD-RH 1

DETAIL A
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ITEM

NO. MC PART NO PART NAME QTY.
1 36297 TAIL SECTION WMT 1
2 26295 EJ CYL MOUNT 1
3 .75-10 X 2.25 HB .75-10 X 2.25 HEX BOLT 4
4 15 FW .75 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER 4
5 .75 HLN .75-10 GR8 HEX LOCK NUT 4
6 40157 EJECTOR CYL PIN 1
7 36196 WASHER 2
8 50x1HB .50-13 x 1 GR8 HEX BOLT 2
9 50 LW LOCK WASHER 2
10 40103 2.0 X 11.00 EJECTOR FRT PIN ASSY 1
11 .50 FW .50 GR8 FLAT WASHER 1
12 50x1HB .50-13 x 1 GR8 HEX BOLT 1
13 .75x 3 HB .75-10 x 3 GR8 HEX BOLT 12
14 15 FW .75 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER 35
15 .75 HLN .75-10 GR8 HEX LOCK NUT 18
16 .75-10 X 3.5 HB .75-10 X 3.5 HEX BOLT 6
17 375 FW 3/8 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER 8
18 .375x 1 HB .375-16 x 1 GR8 HEX BOLT 8
19 50306 4.5X46 CYLINDER 1
20 51506 SMV Bracket 1
21 51505 SMV Sign 1
22 36175 TAIL COVER 1

DETAIL BJ
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ITEM NO.| MC PART NO PART NAME QTY.
1 40101 2.0x5.75 PIN 2
2 40105 2.5 x8.50 GATE PIVOT PINASSY | 2
3 40102 2.0 X 7.94 GATE BOT PIN ASSY 2
4 50303 5 x 13.5 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 2
5 36305 GATE ASSY 1
6 36301 GATE ASSY WELDMENT 1
7 36306 LH ARM WMT 1
8 36307 RH ARM WMT 1
9 1FW 1.0 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER 1
10 1x2HB 1-8 x 2 HEX BOLT 1
11 50531 2.50 SPHERICAL BEARING 2

36305 GATE ASSEMBLY

DETAIL BE
SCALE 1:16
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ITEM

NO. MC PART NO PART NAME QTY.
1 36510 TORQUE PIPE ASS'Y 1
2 36505 LH CARR ASSY WMT 1
3 36505 RH CARR ASSY WMT 1
4 1 FW 1.0 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER 44
5 1HLN 1-8 GR8 NYLOCK NUT 22
6 1x3.5HB 1-8 x 3.5 GR8 HEX BOLT 22

36501 REAR CARRIAGE ASSY

PAGE
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ITEM NO. MC PART NO PART NAME QTY.
1 36518 LH CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY 1
2 50313 7x17 LIFT CYLINDER 1
3 27582 TEFLON WASHER 2
4 50261 COMPOSITE BUSHING 2
5 40154 3.0 TOP CYL PIN 1
6 50168 SPLIT HEX NUT ASSY 4
7 50167 SINGLE SPLIT NUT 1
8 .375-16 x 1 SHCS .375-16 x 1 SHCS 1
9 36505 LH CARR ASSY WMT 1
10 27599 AXLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY 2
11 27551 AXLE CLAMP SPACER 2
12 27548 AXLE CLAMP CAP 2
13 1.25 LW 1.25 LOCK WASHER 2
14 1.25-7 X 7.5 HB 1.25-7 X 7.5 HEX BOLT 2
15 40144 2.5 PIN HOLDER BASE 1
16 40145 PIN HOLDER CAP 1
17 50 LW LOCK WASHER 2
18 50 x1HB .50-13 x 1 GR8 HEX BOLT 2
19 40116 3.0 LOWER CYL PIN 1
20 40153 3.0 PIVOT PIN 1
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ITEM

NO. MC PART NO PART NAME QTY.
1 36505 RH CARR ASSY WMT 1
2 27599 AXLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY 2
3 27551 AXLE CLAMP SPACER 4
4 27548 AXLE CLAMP CAP 4
5 1.25 LW 1.25 LOCK WASHER 4
6 1.25-7 X7.5HB| 1.25-7X7.5HEXBOLT 4
7 40116 3.0 LOWER CYL PIN 1
8 50313 7x17 LIFT CYLINDER 1
9 40154 3.0 TOP CYL PIN 1
10 50168 SPLIT HEX NUT ASSY 4
11 40153 3.0 PIVOT PIN 1
12 27582 TEFLON WASHER 2
13 50261 COMPOSITE BUSHING 2
14 40145 PIN HOLDER CAP 1
15 50x1HB 50-13 x 1 GR8 HEX BOLT 2
16 50 LW LOCK WASHER 2

@@®®
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ITEM NO.| MC PART NO PART NAME QTY.
1 36510 TORQUE PIPE ASS'Y 1
2 1x3.5HB 1-8 x 3.5 GR8 HEX BOLT 22
3 1FW 1.0 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER| 44
4 1THLN 1-8 GR8 NYLOCK NUT
32
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ITEM

MC PART

NO. NO PART NAME QTY.
1 336496 EJECTOR ASSEMBLY 1
2 36492 EJECTOR WELDMENT 1
3 .75 FW | .75 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER | 17
4 40707 ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2
5 40704 SLIDER BLOCK-LONG 2
6 40706 SLIDER BLOCK-SHORT 2
7 1x4.5HB| 1-8x4.5GR8 HEXBOLT 2
8 1FW 1.0 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER 4
9 1HLN 1-8 GR8 NYLOCK NUT 2
10 |.75x2HB| .75-10 x 2 GR8 HEX BOLT 17

DETAIL BF
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TEM | MCBART PART NAME QTy.
1 [36603 FLOOR ASSY WMT 1
2 |.625x2.5PB|.625-11 x 2.5 PLOW BOLT| 1
3 |.625 HLN .625-11 HEX LOCK NUT | 1
4 |625FW 625 FLAT WASHER 1
5 |50926 2016E CENTER BLADE | 2
6 |50027 2016E OUTSIDE BLADE | 2

FLOOR ASSEMBLY
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OSCILLATING ASSEMBLY WITH BEARINGS
ITEM QTY. MC PART NO PART NAME
1 2 50243 SEAL
2 2 1x7HB 1-8 x 7 GR8 HEX BOLT
3 2 1HLN 1-8 GR8 NYLOCK NUT
4 2 50162 AXLE NUT
5 2 313 X 1.25 SHCS .313-18 X 1.25 SHCS
6 2 50208 6466 CONE
7 2 50207 6420 CUP
8 1 27593 OSC WMT
9 1 27543 PIVOT AXLE-CARR & TILT
10 2 27527 SEAL RACE 4.0 OD X 1.1 WIDE

SEAL MC #50213
SEAL SPACER MC #27527

LOK RING MC# 50153
N15 NUT MC# 50120
(2 EA SIDE)

VERSION 1
(N15NUT, 4.0 X 1.10 SPACER)

FROM SER # BEGINNING

TO SER# 213

SEAL SPACER MC #27558 KEYED SHAFT

SEAL MC #50243

VERSION 2 SPLIT NUT MC#50162

(SPLIT NUT, 4.63 X 1.10 SPACER)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE FOR BEARINGS

FROM SER # 215

STEP 1: CLEAN ALL PARTS TO A DRY STATE. version 3 shown

TO SER # 231 STEP 2: TAP IN BEARING CUPS #10 BOTH SIDES. LUBE HOUSING BORE FIRST.

BE SURE CUPS ARE SEATED.

STEP 3: INSERT SHAFT #2. SLIDE BRG CONES #10 & SEAL SPACERS #3 BOTH SIDES.
SEAL MC #50243 INSTALL NUTS #7 BOTH SIDES & SNUG DOWN.ROTATE SHAFT BACK & FORTH
SEAL SPACER MC #27559 SEVERAL TIMES (UP TO 10 REVS) TO "SEAT IN" BRGS IN DRY STATE.
VERSION 3 SPLIT NUT MC#50162 TIGHTEN HEX NUTS AS NEEDED FOR SEATING.
(SPLIT NUT, 4.63 X .78 SPACER)

STEP 4: DISASSEMBLE & PACK BRGS WITH GREASE. RE-INSTALL & SNUG DOWN NUTS

TO 20 IN LBS OF TORQUE ON SHAFT FOR BRG PRE-LOAD. BE SURE SHAFT IS CENTERED.
TIGHTEN DOWN SHCS #8 TO LOCK NUTS IN PLACE.

FROM SER # 233

TO #239

STEP 5: INSERT ZERK IN HOUSING #1 AND COM[PLETELY FILL WITH GREASE UNTIL IT COMES
OUT OF BRGS ON BOTH SIDES. REMOVE ZERK AND INSTALL 1/8NPT PIPE PLUG IN ITS PLACE.

STEP 6: PRESS IN SEALS BOTH SIDES.
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27572 OSCILLATOR ASSY SERIAL# 291-

ITEM

MC PART

NO. NO PART NAME QTY.

27574 OSC WMT 1
2 50261 COMPOSITE BUSHING 2
3 27576 PIVOT AXLE 1
4 27579 Thrust Washer 2
5 1x7HB 1-8 x 7 GR8 HEX BOLT 2
6 1HLN 1-8 GR8 NYLOCK NUT 2
7 50259 ZERK FITTING 1/8 NPT RA 1

OSCILLATOR ASSY

PAGE
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ITEM

NO. MC PART NO PART NAME QTY.
1 27550 AXLE CLAMP MOUNT 1
2 27551 AXLE CLAMP SPACER 2
3 27548 AXLE CLAMP CAP 2
4 1.25-7 X7.5HB| 1.25-7 X7.5 HEXBOLT 2
5 1.25 LW 1.25 LOCK WASHER 2

SPACERS ARE INSERTED
AS REQUIRED FOR LEVELING

27599 SPACER CLAMP ASSY
PAGE 19



50738 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

TEM Qry.| mc ParRTNO PART NAME
7 |1 27529 SPINDLE - G900HD
14 | 1 50730 FLAT WASHER
8 | 1 50142 2.50-12 SLOTTED NUT
17 | 1 |.375-16x 4.5 HB HEX BOLT
18 | 1 375 HLN 3/8" LOCK NUT
19 | 4 | 2520x.5HB | .25x.5 HEX BOLT

50731 HUB ASSEMBLY (no bearings) 50733 HUB ASSEMBLY COMPLETE
ITEM
TEM 1 qry. | mc ParRTNO PART NAME No. |QTY. MCPARTNO |  PART NAME
2 | 1 50728 HUB CASTING L 50731 HUB ASSEMBLY
12 1 50734 GASKET 15 2 50204 BEARING
13 | 1 50735 HUB CAP 16 | 1 50223 HUB SEAL
1 10 50736 22mm LUG NUT 21 4 .25-20 x .5 HB .25 x .5 HEX BOLT
5 | 10 50729 WHEEL STUD
6 | 2 50206 BEARING RACE
4 | .25-20x.5HB 25 x .5 HEX BOLT

50732 HUB & SPINDLE ASSEMBLY
ITEM | QTY. MC PART NO PART NAME
1 50733 HUB ASSY COMPLETE
1 50738 SPINDLE ASSY COMPLETE
18 4 .25-20 x .5 HB .25 x .5 HEX BOLT

50732 HUB ASSEMBLY
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33200 HITCH ASSEMBLY
ITEM NO. MCNPg‘RT PART NAME QTy.
1 33215 YOKE-REAR HALF 1
2 33201 REAR MOUNT ASSY 1
3 33217 VERTICAL PIN BUSHING 4
4 33203 FRONT YOKE ASSY 1
5 33216 VERTICAL SPACER 1
6 33202 VERTICAL PIN ASSY 1
7 33219 2.50 ID WASHER 2
8 50141 2.50-4 SLOTTED NUT 1
9 33220 RUBBER SLEEVE 1
10 33221 PVC CAP 1
11 33218 CENTER YOKE BUSHING 2
12 33225 1.5" FRONT YOKE BUSHING 2
13 33222 WELD RING 1
14 33223 O-RING 5.00 X 5.38 2
15 33224 O-RING 3.63 X 4.00 2
16 33226 GREASE FITTING 6
17 50131 375 x 5.0 COTTER PIN 1
18 33204 FRONT YOKEASSYJD | 1 WELD RING #14 MUST BE REMOVED AND
19 33126 | G6OMM TENSION BUSHING | 2 A NEW ONE WELDED IN WHEN REPLACING
20 30652 1.5" HITCH PIN ASSY 1
21 30627 60mm Pull Pin Assy 1 BUSHINGS #11. PAGE 21




STRUCTURAL

METALCRAFT SCRAPER HITCH
(301100300-R3 Kit)

BOTH SIDES

TORQUE TO 600ft-1b

USE TWO, 1/4" WIDE BEADS —
OF MEDIUM STRENGTH MOMN

SERIAL NUMBER 337-

PERMANENT THREAD LOCKER.
TORQUE TO 75 FT/LB MAX

SCHRAPER HITCH COMPONENTS

TTEM | gy PAHT NUMBER HEW DESCRIPTION
1 1 |101000106_cm_K I |Grease_Theust_Washes_Vertical in
2 | 1 |101001956_C _K-CY 0 |washer_kmucde_vert.pin
3 | 2 [101009913_c K-CY 0 |Knuckie, Chain Keeper
4 | 1 [101009914 ch_K-Cy 0 |Knuckle, Thrust Washes
£ | 2 (100000052 cvb H-CY 2 |¥muckie Safeby Chain Ear
£ | 1 |301000053 w_K-CY 0 |Washer 3 172" Squaeze Hut
7 | 1 [300100005% wms_K-CY 2 |Thiust Hut (Knuckls)
B | 1 [300002676 w_K-CY 1 |Fin Yertical_4" (PG shaft induction hardend)
o | 1 (300002711 wm_K-CY 8 |Knwckis, Sub-weldment
10 | 1 |301003258 W KLY 4 |Yake, Ashiand UNC
11 | 1 |301003535 wm_K-CY 0 |Metaicraft Vertical Bushing
12 | 4 |=0+000009 0 |Comp Bushing 4.00° ID & +.50° 0D « 4.00°
13 | 2 |#0550001% 0 |5@" Grade 100 Couping Link
14 | 2 |405500032 0 |Chain Grade 100 5/ 21 Links
15 | 2 |#05500039 0 |[5/8" Grade 100 Clevis Self-Locking Hook
16 | 1 |s09000021 0 |Seal .75"-7.25" OD-550"ID
17 | 1 |s0o000032 0 |Seal 375" 5.50° OD- 4.08" ID
18 | 1 |#09000034 0 |Thrust Washer .25 7.75" QD - 350" ID
18 | 1 |#09000100 1 |Thrust Washer 0.250° x 8.00° 0D ¥ 4.065 1D
20 | 1 |411000041 2 | Decal - Caution Lilt Point
211 | 2 [#11000048 2 |Decal - Mutice Grease Daily
22 | 1 [#1w00002 ! |Decel - Safety Tie Down
23 | 2 [41w000208 0 |Decal - Lift Hook Highight, Knuckdle
24 | z [4z2000005 0 [Seal4” Fin
25 | 1 [eLTEC 1 1-E 0 [BoltGe, BUNC 1-L/4 x &
25 | 1 [BLTEC 124 12 0 |BoltGe, BUNC 1" x4-1/2°
77 | B |BLTBC 1¥5 1.2 0 |BollGe, BUNC 1° % 5-12°
28 | 3 |BLTBC_1x7 0 |BollGe, BUNC 1° %7
29 | 4 |BLTBC_3-3x1 14 0 |BallGe, BUNC 38" x 1-144°
30 | 1 |MUTZC_3_m_N-CY 0 |NutGr. 2 UNC 3° Machined and Painted
31 | 1 |MUTEC_1_1-4 0 |NutGr. BUNC 1-1j4"
32 | 10 [MUTEC_1_STL 0 |NutGr. BUNC 1" Stover Lock
3B | 4 |[WUTBC 38.5TL 0 |Nut Gr. BUNC 348" Stover Lock
34 | 1 |wsHE_1_sTR 0 |Washear Gr. 8 - 1" Sbructural
35 | B |wsH8 3-8 STR 0 |Washer Gr. 8 - 38" Struchural
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SECTION 1.01 KITS

301100100-R3 Kit

DESCRIFTION

Bolt Gr. 8 UNC 56" x 1-1/4°

Comp Bushing 4.00° IDx 4.50° Q0 =4.00"

Degal - Matice: Grease Daily

Decal - Salely Tie Down

Knuckle, Chain Keeper

KR, SUl-wedmient

KNk, Thist Washer

ML GF. B NG 3/'E" Shives Lotk

a8l Fr5% 5507 OD- 4.06° IR

301100103 Kit

Saal 757 25 OD-5.50" 1D

Seal 47 Fn

MU Gsr. 2 UNC 3" Machined and Fanbed

Cﬂl—ll-ll-l_l‘ll-ll-ll’-ul-ll-ll’-u_hﬁ

Wigshes (8. 8 - 366" Striuchural

Fin Wertieal_4" (PG shalft imd uction hardend)

gy DESCRIFTION
1
1
1

Wiasher_kmuckie_vert.pin

IF YOU HAVE SAFETY CHAINS,
USE LONGER. INCLUDED BOLTS.

301100308 Kit

DESDRIFTION

Bolt Gr. BUMC 1% & 512"

BoltGr. BUMRC 1" =7

Bolt Gr. B UMC 1-1/4" x 6"

Comip Bushing 4.00° 1D & 4.50" QD x 4.00°

Decal - Caution Lift Point

Decal - Lift Hook Highlight, Knwckle

DeCal - NOtiCe Giease Daily

Grease Thiust Washer Vertical pin

301100248 Kit

Meta|Crart Wartical Bushing

DESLRIPTION

Mt Gor. 8 UNC 17 Shower Lock

Bolt Gr. BUNC 1° o &-127

Mut Gr. 8 UNC 1-1/47

Nt (sr. 8 UNC 17 Shower Lock

HHEHHHMHMI—IN!I:IQ

Sl 4" Pin

Thirist MUl { Kimickie)

Washer GF. 8 - 17 Structural

21 LINK SAFETY CHAINS

301100268 Kit

DESCRIFTION

/8" Grade 100 Oewis SeifLocking Hook

o/ & Grade 100 Couping Link

Bt BLNL 1" ™

i(nain race 1000 5/8° 21 Links

Kriuckhe_Safely Cnain Ead

LAJHH'.'\.IHH’%

MUt GF. & UNC 17 Sdeier Liock

24 LIMK SAFETY CHAINS

01100260 Kit

5/8° Grade 100 Cesis Seif-Logking Hook

58" Grade 100 Coupling Link

Eolt Gaf, BLNC 1" £ 7

Chaan Grage 100 585 248 Links

QT DESCRIFTION
2
2
3
2
2 |¥niuckda Safely Chain Ear
3

NUE GF. 8 UMLC 17 Stower Lok
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1.5" ASHLAND

1.5" ASHLAND PIN

Pin Mot Included, Sold Separstely

2" K-TEC

Pin Not Included, Sold Separately

2" K-TEC PIN

{OMLY USED WITH K-TEC DRAWBARS)

301004500-R3
301003258-R4 L1 100010 kit ITEM|QTY] FART NUMBER | REV DESCRIFTION
ITEM|QTY] PART NUMEER |REV DESCRIFTION ITEM|QTY] PART NUPBER |REV DESCRIPTION 1 | 2 [wseona 0 [S55CN 1/2-13 UNC x 5/8"
4 | 1 201004500 sm_K_ | 4 |Shat flor AL Spaced K-TecYoke | 1 | 1 405000002 0 |Cotter Pin 14" x 3" 2 | 2 [s05000122 0 [SetScrew 1/2-13 UNC x 3/4° L 205001668-R1
3 | 2 |211000217 smh K | O |voke, Bushing L5 ID 3* 0D 2 | 1 [NUTSC 1 1-2CSTL| 0 |Mut Gr. 5 UNF 1-1/2" Castie 3 | 1 |201004500_sm K| 4 [Shaft_knuckle longiudinal ITEM PART NUMEER_|REV DESCRIPTION
& 4 405000121 0 |55s OW 172-13 UINC & 5B 3 1 |311000171_w_PIN 0 |PIN ASSY, HITCH 4-ElR 4 2 201004041 _amih_K 0 |Yoke, E-Teo Bushing 1 2SLGER_5 1 |Pim K-Ter Yoke 2° W 17257

60mm 1D

65mm JD

3.5" MTS/BIECT

Pin Mot Included, Supplied By Customer

Pin Mok Included, Supplisd By Customer

301003261-R4 301100249-R3 Kit (301003260 Yoke)
TTEM|QTY| PART NUMBER |Rev DESCRIPTION ITEM|QTY| PART NUMBER | REV DESCRIFTION Pin Not Included, Supplied By Customer
15 | 2 (101011400 cm K | 0 |Ear knucke yoke 1 | 2 |201001939 smh3E | 2 |Voke, IO 65mim Bushings
1 | 2 |201001550 smh3K | 2 |Yoke, JD G0mm Bushings 2 | L |201004500 smi K | 4 |Shaf_knuckle langRudinal 2010032592
F 1 |Z01002500_=m_K 4 Ella'h_lcnuﬂ:le Bomgituding| 3 1 | 20S05NEZE_sm-0Y 1 |10 &5 pir 8 fsoss ITEM | OTY FRET NUMBEER EEV DESCRIFTION
3 2 |405000121 0 |555 CN 1'2-13 UNC & 58" L] 2 IS0 21 0 |S5SON 1/ 2-13 UNC x 5/8° 1 2 (200002118 _smh_K 1 |HT Weas Sushing Eject Toks
4 2 |405000122: 0 |Sersorew 152-13 UINC & 347 L 5 2S00 22 0 |SerSorew 102-13 UNC = 347 L 2 1 | 200004500_sm_K 4 MHMI'_HE lorigetLdinal
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QTy. MC PART NO PART NAME
1 50708 RIM ASSY
1 50705 23.5x 25 TIRE

TIRE & RIM ASSEMBLY
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N

50303 GATE CYL

ITEM PART NAME 5B x 13.5 w/2.00 ROD
1 |TUBE AsSY TA-03080
2 |ROD ASSY RA-02070
3 |PISTON PI-00993
4 |HEAD HE-01544
5 |LOCKNUT PP-00858 (1.75-12)
6 |0-RING (ROD TO HEAD) S0-00155*
7 |AQSEAL SM-00071*
8 |0-RING (CAP TO TUBE, INSIDE) |SO-00019*
9 [BACK UP RING SB-00019*
10 |U-CUP (POLYPAK) SU-00201*
11 |WIPER SW-00008*
12 |0-RING (CAP TO TUBE, OUTSIDE)|S0O-00170*
13 |WEAR RING (ROD TO CAP) SM-00070*
14 |WEAR RING (PISTON TO TUBE) |SM-00018*
15 |SEAL KIT* SK-01853*
16 |STOP TUBE MM-03050 (1.75)
17 |SPLIT BUSHING 40200 (2.00 ID)
18 |BUFFER SEAL SM-00235*
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16 5 @
7 /
22N
50302 REAR CARRIAGE LIFT CYL
ITEM PART NAME 7Bx15S W/ 3.00 ROD
1 TUBE ASSY TA-03039
2 ROD ASSY RA-01720
3 PISTON P1-01107
4 HEAD HE-01529
5 LOCKNUT MM-03940 (2.50-12)
6 O-RING (ROD TO HEAD) S0-00283*
7 AQ SEAL SM-00131*
8 O-RING (CAP TO TUBE, INSIDE) S0-00042*
9 BACK UP RING SB-00042*
10 U-CUP(POLYPAK) SU-00245*
11 WIPER SW-00137*
12 0-RING (CAP TO TUBE, OUTSIDE) | S0-00169*
13 WEAR RING (ROD TO CAP) SM-00078*
14 WEAR RING (PlSTON TO TUBE) SM-00145*
15 SEALKIT * SK-01833
16 SPLIT BUSHING 40201 (2.50 ID)
17 BUFFER SEAL SM-00285*
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50306 EJECTOR CYL

ITEM PART NAME 4.5B x 46 S W /2.50 ROD
1 | TUBE ASSY TA-03221
2 |ROD ASSY RA-02094
3 |PISTON P1-00346
4 |HEAD HE-00989
5 | LOCKNUT PP-00025 (1.50-12)
6 | O-RING (ROD TO HEAD) S0-00154*
7 |AQSEAL SM-00094*
8 | O-RING (CAP TO TUBE, INSIDE) | SO-00014*
9 |BACK UP RING SB-00014*
10 | U-CUP(POLYPAK) SU-00051*
11 | WIPER SW-00006*
12 | 0-RING (CAP TO TUBE, OUTSIDE) | S0-00248*
13 | WEAR RING (ROD TO CAP) SM-00110*
14 | WEAR RING (PISTON TO TUBE) | SM-00037*
15 | SEAL KIT * SK-01428
16 |STOP TUBE MM-03937(1.00)
17 | TUBE ASSY MM-04249
18 | SPLIT BUSHING 40200 (2.00 ID)
19 |BUFFER SEAL SM-00235

EJECT CYL HAS HARD LINE FROM

FRONT PORT TO REAR.
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ITEM

NO. MC PART NO PART NAME QTY.
1 8MB-8MFFOR90 HYDRAULIC FITTING 2
2 50803 .5 BALL VALVE 1
3 8MB-8MJ HYDRAULIC FITTING 1
4 40667 FRONT SIDE SHIELD-LH 1
5 40668 FRONT SIDE SHIELD-RH 1
6 12MFFOR-12MFFOR BH HYDRAULIC FITTING 1
7 12MFFOR-12FFORX90 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1
8 50451 GATE LINE 1
9 50452 GATE LINE 1
10 50455 EJECTOR LINE 1
12 12MFFOR-BLKHD-90 HYDRAULIC FITTING 2
13 50453 LIFT LINE 1
14 50454 LIFT LINE 1
15 50645 CLAMP 1
16 50456 REAR EJECTOR LINE 1
17 50444 REAR LIFT LINE LOWER 1
18 50443 REAR LIFT LINE TOP 1
19 50457 FRONT PIPE EJECTOR 2
20 50458 FRONT PIPE 8
21 12-MFFOR TEE HYDRAULIC FITTING 5
22 26297 FRONT CENTER SHIELD 1
23 50424 TONGUE GATE LOWER CYL LINE| 1
24 50422 TONGUE GATE TOP CYL LINE 1
25 50402 FRONT PIPE GATE 2
26 50420 TONGUE EJECTOR LINE LOWER| 2
27 50804 .75 BALL VALVE 1
28 50644 8 HOLE CLAMP 6
29 50629 8 HOLE TUBE CLAMP ASSEMBLY| 2
30 50303 5 X 13.5 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER | 2
31 50306 4.5 X 46 EJECT 1
32 50313 7B X 17S R CARR 3.0 PIN 1
33 1

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
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27899 SHOCK SKI SYSTEM

ITEM NO.| MC PART NO PART NAME QTy.
1 27898 SHOCK SKI ASSEMBLY 1
3 50900 12 x 16 BLADE 1
5 27812 SKI PIN 1
6 .75x2.5PB .75-10 x 2.5 PLOW BOLT 4
7 .75 FW .75 GR8 SAE FLAT WASHER | 4
8 .75 HN .75-10 GR8 HEX NUT 4
9 .75x2HB .75-10 x 2 GR8 HEX BOLT 2
10 75 LW .75 GR8 LOCK WASHER 2
12 50314 SHOCK ASSEMBLY 1
15 .50-13 X 2.00 HB 1/2" X2 HEX BOLT

.50-13 HLN

1/2"-13 NYLOCK NUT

NN

SHOCK SKI SYSTEM
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